For the six-month periods

ended 30 June

 2021 2020

Current service cost  33,918 32,078

Interest cost  5,699 5,960

Actuarial (gain) loss (31,747) 24,935

Total employee benefit expenses 7,870 62,973

As at 30 June 2021, the Bank expects to pay Baht 41 million in contributions to its

provision for long-term employee benefits during the next year (31 December 2020: Baht

33 million).

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the weighted average duration of the

liabilities for long-term employee benefits is 16 years and 17 years, respectively.

Significant actuarial assumptions as at the assessment date are summarised below.

(Unit: Percent per annum)

 As at

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Discount rate 0.48 - 3.15 0.46 - 2.61

Average salary increase rate 5.00 5.00

Turnover rate 0.88 - 9.26 1.11 - 10.55

The results of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the increase

(decrease) in the present value of the employee benefit obligation as at 30 June 2021 and

31 December 2020 are summarised below.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Increase

0.25%

Decrease

0.25%

Increase

0.25%

Decrease

0.25%

Discount rate  (20,231) 21,134 (20,384) 21,324

Average salary increase rate 20,541 (19,776) 20,601 (19,813)

Turnover rate (2,079) 2,079 (2,135) 2,135

49

3.20 Other liabilities

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Withholding income tax and other tax payables 189,226 376,845

Accrued insurance premium 143,067 219,512

Deferred income 1,582,876 1,458,697

Accrued expenses 1,947,580 1,737,123

Suspense creditors 876,762 1,075,205

Other liabilities 400,859 357,125

Total other liabilities 5,140,370 5,224,507

The above accrued expenses include accrued bonus expenses which are remunerations

paid to employees and management based on annual performance. These accrued bonus

expenses include costs of annual bonus that are determined with reference to the parent

company’s share price, paid to employees whose performance impacts the Bank’s

operating results, as an incentive to work effectively and to build loyalty to the Bank. This

vested bonus is continuously set aside for payment five years later. It is paid in cash and

determined based on the average daily price of the parent company’s shares over the